and  

iii.   When all other options, both on‐site and off‐site have been exhausted, 
landscaping as a mitigation technique conducted under an approved 
landscape plan that establishes a forest at least thirty‐five (35) feet wide 
and covering at least two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet of 
area.  

(2)   A sequence other than the one (1) described in Subsection (1) of this section may be used 
for a specific project, if necessary, to achieve the objectives of the City Master Plan and 
Land Use Policies, or to take advantage of opportunities to consolidate forest